

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC11-830

CITY OF PALM BAY,

Petitioner,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER, CITY OF PALM BAY

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Jamie A. Cole, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 767573

Susan L. Trevarthen, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 906281

Weiss Serota Helfman Pastoriza Cole &
Boniske, P.L.

200 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1900

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Telephone: (954) 763-4242

Facsimile: (954) 764-7770

Edward G. Guedes, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 768103

Weiss Serota Helfman Pastoriza Cole &
Boniske, P.L.

2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Ste. 700

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Telephone: (305) 854-0800

Facsimile: (305) 854-2323

Counsel for Florida League of Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CITY’S EXERCISE OF ITS MUNICIPAL HOME RULE AUTHORITY TO ENACT THE ORDINANCE IS NOT PREEMPTED BY OR IN CONFLICT WITH STATE LAW.....	3
A. The City has broad municipal home rule authority.....	3
B. Section 695.11 is neither a rule relating to lien collection priority nor a rigid standard immune from modification.	6
II. THE ORDINANCE WAS PART OF THE MORTGAGE, AND THE BANK WAS IN THE BEST POSITION TO ALLOCATE RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH THE BORROWERS’ FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE CITY’S CODE.....	10
III. THE BENEFITS OF THE CITY’S RIGOROUS CODE ENFORCEMENT INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF THE BANK BY PRESERVING AND ENHANCING THE COLLATERAL’S VALUE.....	14
IV. THE COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THE QUESTION ACTUALLY DECIDED BY THE FIFTH DISTRICT, NAMELY, THE PRIORITY OF THE LIENS.	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Amos v. Mathews</i> , 126 So. 308 (Fla. 1930)	4
<i>Argent Mortg. Co., LLC v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 52 So. 3d 796 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	7
<i>Bd. of Pub. Instr. of Dade County v. Town of Bay Harbor Islands</i> , 81 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1955)	10
<i>Building Code Enforcement Burdens and Central City Decline</i> , 66 No.2, J. Am. Plan. Assoc., 143 (Spring 2000)	16
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523, 535, 87 S. Ct. 1727 (1967)	15
<i>Casa Clara Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc.</i> , 620 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1993)	13
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Forte Towers, Inc.</i> , 305 So. 2d 764 (Fla. 1974).....	5
<i>City of Boca Raton v. Florida</i> , 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992).....	5
<i>City of Boca Raton v. Gidman</i> , 440 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1983)	5
<i>City of Hollywood v. Mulligan</i> , 934 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 2006)	4
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Fleetwood Hotel, Inc.</i> , 261 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1972).....	5
<i>Dep’t of Ins. v. Teachers Ins. Co.</i> , 404 So.2d 735, 741 (Fla. 1981)	10
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Rev. v. City of Gainesville</i> , 910 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005).....	19
<i>Floridians for a Level Playing Field v. Floridians Against Expanded Gambling</i> , 967 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2007)	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Franz Tractor Co. v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 566 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	10
<i>Gailey v. Robertson</i> , 123 So. 692 (Fla. 1929).....	9, 10
<i>Gleason v. Dade County</i> , 174 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)	9
<i>Holly Lake Ass’n v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 660 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 1995).....	8
<i>Indemn. Ins. Co. of N. America v. American Aviation, Inc.</i> , 891 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2004)	13
<i>Lybass v. Town of Fort Myers</i> , 47 So. 346 (Fla. 1908)	9
<i>Malone v. City of Quincy</i> , 62 So. 922 (Fla. 1913).....	4
<i>Miami Shores Village v. Gibraltar Savings and Loan Ass’n</i> , 561 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	8
<i>Molwin Inv. Co. v. Turner</i> , 167 So. 33 (Fla. 1936)	4
<i>New York Life Ins. & Annuity Corp. v. Hammocks Community Ass’n</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 622 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	8
<i>State v. City of Sunrise</i> , 354 So. 2d 1206 (Fla. 1978).....	5

Statutes

§ 86.091, Fla. Stat.	19
Chapter 162, Fla. Stat.....	2, 6
§ 162.09, Fla. Stat.	6
§ 166.021, Fla. Stat.	3, 5
§ 695.11, Fla. Stat.	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14, 20

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

Other Authorities

Phyllis Betts, Ph.D., *Best Practice Number Ten: Fixing Broken Windows – Strategies to Strengthen Housing Code Enforcement and Related Approaches to Community-Based Crime Prevention in Memphis*16

Raymond J. Burby, Peter J. May, Emil E. Malizia & Joyce Levine, *Building Code Enforcement Burdens and Central City Decline*, 66 No.2, J. Am. Plan. Assoc., (Spring 2000)16

David Listokin & David Hattis, *Building Codes and Housing* (April 2004)16

Alan Mallach and Jennifer S. Vey, *Recapturing Land for Econ. and Fiscal Growth*, Brookings-Rockefeller Project on State and Metro. Innovation (May 2011)17

Municipalities and the Florida Constitution, 37 Stetson L. Rev. 435 (2008)..... 4, 5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

Art. VIII, § 2(b), Fla. Const., 3, 5
